
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 7th February, 2023 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 
  Nafsika Butler-Thalassis (Chair) 

Cara Sanquest 
Ryan Jude 
Amanda Langford 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda.  
 
Committee members will attend the meeting in person at 
Westminster City Hall. The Committee will be a hybrid 
Meeting and will be live broadcast via Microsoft Teams. 
Admission to the public gallery is by a pass, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  
 
If you have a disability and require any special assistance 
please contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

    
 If you require any further information, please contact the 

Committee Officer, Georgina Wills, Committee and 
Governance Officer. 
 
Tel: 07870 548348; Email: gwills@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 
 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 
[...]
pporter(s)  
 
iii) Objectors 
 
iv) Amenity Society (Recognised or Semi-Recognised) 
 
v) Neighbourhood Forum 
 
vi) Ward Councillor(s) and/or MP(s) 
 
vii) Council Officers response to verbal representations 
 
viii) Member discussion (including questions to officers for 
clarification)  
 
ix) Member vote 
 

 
These procedure rules govern the conduct of all cases reported to the Planning 
Applications Sub-Committees, including applications for planning permission; listed 
building consent; advertisement consent, consultations for development proposals by 
other public bodies; enforcement cases; certificates of lawfulness; prior approvals, tree 
preservation orders and other related cases. 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) Committee 
held on Tuesday 6th December, 2022, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Nafsika Butler-Thalassis (Chair), Amanda Langford, 
Cara Sanquest and Md Shamsed Chowdhury 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1           It was noted that Councillor Md Shamsed Chowdhury was substituting for 

Councillor Ryan Jude. 
  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1      Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis explained that a week before the meeting, 

all four Members of the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers 
including a detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles 
of every single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, 
including all letters and emails containing objections or giving support. 
Members of the Sub-Committee read through everything in detail prior to the 
meeting. Accordingly, if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was 
not specifically mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by 
Members of the Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been 
ignored. Members would have read about the issue and comments made by 
correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting. 

  
2.2      Councillors Butler-Thalassis, Chowdhury and Sanquest declared that in 

respect of Item 1 they were colleagues with Councillors Jude and Ormsby 
who had commented on the application, but they had held no discussions with 
them regarding it. 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

3 MINUTES 
 
3.1      RESOLVED:  
  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2022 be signed by the 
Chair as a correct record of proceedings. 

  
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

The Chair agreed to hear the applications in the following order: 1, 6, 2, 3, 4 
and 6. 

  
 
1 19 UPBROOK MEWS, LONDON, W2 3HG 
 

Conversion of garage into habitable space and erection of a mansard roof 
extension with raising the height of the party wall with 18 Upbrook Mews. 
  
An additional representation was received from Councillors Ryan Jude and 
Ellie Ormsby (28.11.22). 
  
Late representations were received from two local residents (06.12.22 and 
02.12.22). 
  
Joanne Jong addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That conditional permission be granted. 

  
 
2 THE LONDON PAVILION, 1 PICCADILLY, LONDON, W1J ODA 
 

Use of part basement, part ground, and first to fifth floor plans as a tourist 
hostel (Class C1). Installation of photovoltaic panels and plant at roof level, 
internal alterations and replacement of windows with louvres at second floor 
level on east elevation. 

  
           An additional representation was received from Centro (29.11.22). 
  

A late representation was received from Centro (05.12.22). 
  
Luke Raistrick addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 

  
RESOLVED: (Grant – Councillors Butler-Thalassis, Chowdhury and 
Langford; Refuse: Councillor Sanquest) 

  
           1)        That conditional permission be granted.  
  

2)        That conditional listed building consent be granted.  

Page 6



 
3 

 

  
3)        That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set 

out in Informative 1 on the draft decision letter be agreed. 
  
 
3 16-17 HAY HILL, LONDON, W1J 8NY 
 

Variation of conditions 12 and 13 of planning permission dated 19th June2018 
(RN:17/07518/FULL) for the Use of lower ground, ground and first floors as a 
restaurant (Class A3) and minor works to connect to existing riser; NAMELY, 
to amend and extend the permitted opening hours of the restaurant use (from 
23:00 to 00:00 (midnight) each day), as well as remove the requirement for an 
entrance lobby. 
  
James Emblin addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 

  
RESOLVED: (Grant – Councillors Butler-Thalassis, Langford and 
Sanquest; Refuse: Councillor Chowdhury) 

  
            That conditional permission be granted. 
  
 
4 24-26 MADDOX STREET, LONDON, W1S 1PN 
 

Variation of Condition 13 of planning permission dated 20 April 2021 (RN: 
21/00946/FULL) for, 'Use of part basement, part ground and first to fifth floors 
as a private business members club with office workspace, food and 
beverage areas, a wellness centre (flexible studio space, hairdressers and 
spa) with associated external terraces at fourth and fifth floor levels, to allow 
fourth and fifth floor terrace areas to be used until 22:00 on Monday to 
Saturday and Bank Holidays' NAMELY, to allow the terrace areas at fourth 
and fifth floor levels to be used between the hours of 09.00 and 22.00 on 
Monday to Saturdays and between 09:00 and 20:00 on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays on a permanent basis. (Application under Section 73 of the Act). 
  
Lucy Pitham addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That conditional permission be granted. 

  
 
5 26D RANDOLPH CRESCENT, LONDON, W9 1DR 
 

Erection of two storey side extension at lower ground and upper ground 
floors, additional rear window, use of garage as internal floor space, 
replacement of garage doors with sash windows and brick panels and 
associated alterations. 
  
Additional representations were received from eight local residents (24.11.22, 
25.11.22, 29.11.22 and 30.11.22) 

Page 7



 
4 

 

  
Carl Falck addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That conditional permission be granted. 

  
 
6 BASEMENT FLAT, 28 ALDRIDGE ROAD VILLAS, LONDON, W11 1BW 
 

Erection of single storey extension at rear lower ground floor level. 
  
An additional representation was received from a local resident (30.11.22). 
  
James Senior addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
  
Paul Bester addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That conditional permission be granted. 

  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.17 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  
 
 
 

Page 8



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 7th February 2023 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

1.  RN(s):  

22/05835/FULL 

 

 

Knightsbridge & 

Belgravia 

8 - 12 
William 
Street 
London 
SW1X 9HL 

 

Works of extension and refurbishment to 8-12 

William Street, including the erection of a rear 

extension across ground and lower ground floors to 

provide additional Class E floorspace, extension of 

existing closet wing projection to provide a lift for the 

residential upper floors and new kitchen extract, 

removal of existing metal fire escape stairs and 

reconstruction of terraces, and replacement 

shopfronts to front elevation 

 

Monoceros Property 

Holdings Ltd & 

Monoceros Partners 

Ltd 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent; and 
3.  Agree the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft 
decision letter  

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

2.  RN(s):  

22/05329/FULL 

 

 

St James's 

St James's 

Church 

197 

Piccadilly 

London 

W1J 9ET 

 

Alterations to Piccadilly Building including erection of 

3-storey extension to east and south and addition of 

new mansard roof at third floor to provide additional 

church office and meeting room accommodation; 

new plant rooms at basement level, plant at new third 

floor level, new service tower within Piccadilly 

Building and demolition of vestry link building to 

create new entry to Church yard from Church Place; 

relocation of rectory accommodation from Piccadilly 

Building into Jermyn Street Building and erection of 

new second floor mansard to Jermyn Street Building 

to support rectory use; relocation of existing cafe 

accommodation from ground floor of Jermyn Street 

Building into ground and part basement floor of 

Piccadilly Building; alterations to St James’s church 

including repair of spire, installation of plant within 

former bell tower, excavation beneath the south 

porch of the church; and reinstatement of south 

entrance door; alteration of Jermyn Street Building to 

provide new route between Jermyn Street and the 

churchyard, new railings to Jermyn Street, and re-

landscaping of the North and Green Churchyards, 

and erection of new single storey garden pavilion in 

Green Churchyard. 

 

Rev Lucy Winkett 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

Page 9

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 7th February 2023 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 

 

 

3.  RN(s):  

22/07417/FULL 

 

 

West End 

Ground 
Floor 
85 Great 
Titchfield 
Street 
London 
W1W 6RJ 

Installation of four air conditioning units within 

screened enclosures at rear first floor level.  

 

Mr John Suett 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

4.  RN(s):  

22/04944/FULL 

 

 

West End 

Century 
House 
100 - 102 
Oxford 
Street 
London 
W1D 1LL 

 

Use of ground floor as an Adult Gaming Centre (Sui 

Generis) with external alterations to shopfront 

including the relocation of access. 

 

 

Luxury Leisure 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission 

 
Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

5.  RN(s) :  

22/04870/FULL 

 

 

West End 

Ground 
Floor 
48 Margaret 
Street 
London 
W1W 8SD 

 

Use of ground floor as drinking establishment with 

expanded food provision (Sui Generis). Installation of 

extract duct to the rear elevation terminating above 

main roof level and installation of an air condenser 

unit at rear ground floor level. 

 

Mr Gabriel De-Vere  

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission 

Page 10



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

7 February 2023 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Town Planning & Building Control 

Ward(s) involved 

Knightsbridge & Belgravia 

Subject of Report 8 - 12 William Street, London, SW1X 9HL  

Proposal Works of extension and refurbishment to 8-12 William Street, including 
the erection of a rear extension across ground and lower ground floors 
to provide additional Class E floorspace, extension of existing closet 
wing projection to provide a lift for the residential upper floors and new 
kitchen extract, removal of existing metal fire escape stairs and 
reconstruction of terraces, and replacement shopfronts to front 
elevation. 

Agent Mrs Charlotte Yarker 

On behalf of APML Estate Ltd 

Registered Number 22/05835/FULL and  

22/05836/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
5 September 
2022 

Date Application 
Received 

26 August 2022           

Historic Building Grade II 

Conservation Area Albert Gate 

Neighbourhood Plan Not applicable 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
1. Grant condi
[...]
hitectural or historic interest; or 
where any harm has been identified it has been considered acceptable in accordance with the 
NPPF. 
 
In reaching this decision the following were of particular relevance:, Policies 38, 39 and 40 of 
the City Plan 2019 - 2040 adopted in April 2021 and paragraph 2.4 of our Supplementary 
Planning Guidance: Repairs and Alterations to Listed Buildings. 
 

  
 
2 

 
You will need to contact us again if you want to carry out work on the listed building which is not 
referred to in your plans.  This includes: 
 
* any extra work which is necessary after further assessments of the building's condition; 
* stripping out or structural investigations; and 
* any work needed to meet the building regulations or other forms of statutory control. 
 
Please quote any 'TP' and 'RN' reference numbers shown on this consent when you send us 
further documents. 
 

Page 54



 Item No. 

 1 

 

It is a criminal offence to carry out work on a listed building without our consent.  Please remind 
your client, consultants, contractors and subcontractors of the terms and conditions of this 
consent.  (I59AA) 

  
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

7 February 2023 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Town Planning & Building Control 

Ward(s) involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report St James's Church, 197 Piccadilly, London, W1J 9ET  

Proposal Alterations to Piccadilly Building including erection of 3-storey extension 
to east and south and addition of new mansard roof at third floor to 
provide additional church office and meeting room accommodation; new 
plant rooms at basement level, plant at new third floor level, new 
service tower within Piccadilly Building and demolition of vestry link 
building to create new entry to Church yard from Church Place; 
relocation of rectory accommodation from Piccadilly Building into 
Jermyn Street Building and erection of new second floor mansard to 
Jermyn Street Building to support rectory use; relocation of existing cafe 
accommodation from ground floor of Jermyn Street Building into ground 
and part basement floor of Piccadilly Building; alterations to St James’s 
church including repair of spire, installation of plant within former bell 
tower, excavation beneath the south porch of the church; and 
reinstatement of south entrance door; alteration of Jermyn Street 
Building to provide new route between Jermyn Street and the 
churchyard, new railings to Jermyn Street, and re-landscaping of the 
North and Green Churchyards, and erection of new single storey 
garden pavilion in Green Churchyard. 

Agent Ptolemy Dean Architects Limited 

On behalf of Rev Lucy Winkett 

Registered Number 22/05329/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
23 August 2022 

Date Application 
Received 

4 August 2022           

Historic Building Grade I 

Conservation Area St James's 

Neighbourhood Plan N/A 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Grant conditional planning permission.   
 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 2



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
2. SUMMARY & KEY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

 
St James's Piccadilly is a Grade I listed building in the St. James's Conservation Area to which it 
makes a positive contribution.  The site includes a 2-storey building adjoining the church on Jermyn 
Street and a 3-storey plus basement building at the north-east corner of the site on the corner of 
Piccadilly with Church Place. 
 
The application proposes to alter and extend the existing 3-storey Piccadilly building by way of a new 
mansard roof, together with a part rear and side 3-storey extension, to provide additional church 
office and meeting room accommo
[...]
urch 
Place, the proposal is considered acceptable in terms of its impact on the designated 
heritage assets. Therefore, the recommendation to grant conditional permission is 
compliant with the requirements of the NPPF and the statutory duties of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
 

 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  MIKE WALTON BY EMAIL AT mwalton@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
  

Page 77



 Item No. 

 2 

 

11. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

From Piccadilly Looking East 
 

 
Existing 

 

 
Proposed 

 
 
 

Page 78



 Item No. 

 2 

 

From Jermyn Street Looking East 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 79



 Item No. 

 2 

 

From St James Church Garden Looking East 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 80



 Item No. 

 2 

 

From St James Church West Door Looking West 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 81



 Item No. 

 2 

 

Existing site/ground floor plan 

 
 

Proposed site/ground floor plan 

 
 
 
 

Page 82



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
Proposed first floor 

 

 

Page 83



 Item No. 

 2 

 

Proposed second floor 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 84



 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
Proposed third floor 

 

 

 

Page 85



 Item No. 

 2 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: St James's Church, 197 Piccadilly, London, W1J 9ET 
  
Proposal: Alterations to Piccadilly Building including erection of 3-storey extension to east and 

south and addition of new mansard roof at third floor to provide additional church 
office and meeting room accommodation; new plant rooms at basement level, plant 
at new third floor level, new service tower within Piccadilly Building and demolition of 
vestry link building to create new entry to Church yard from Church Place; relocation 
of rectory accommodation from Piccadilly Building into Jermyn Street Building and 
erection of new second floor mansard to Jermyn Street Building to support rectory 
use; relocation of existing cafe accommodation from ground floor of Jermyn Street 
Building into ground and part basement floor of Piccadilly Building; alterations to St 
James’s church including repair of spire, installation of plant within former bell tower, 
excavation beneath the south porch of the church; and reinstatement of south 
entrance door; alteration of Jermyn Street Building to provide new route between 
Jermyn Street and the churchyard, new railings to Jermyn Street, and re-
landscaping of the North and Green Churchyards, and erection of new single storey 
garden pavilion in Green Churchyard. 

  
Reference: 22/05329/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: S.59 rev P1, S.60 rev P1, S.61 rev P1, S.62 rev P1, S.64 rev P1, S.70 rev P1, S.72 

rev P1, S.73 rev P1; D.02 rev P1, D.03 rev P1, D.09 rev P2, D.10 rev P2, D.11 rev 
P3, D.12 rev P3, D.13 rev P3, D.14 rev P3, D.15 rev P2, D.16 rev P2, D.17 rev P1, 
D.18 rev P1, D.19 rev P2, D.20 rev P2, D.21 rev P1, D.22 rev P1,  D.23 rev P1, 
D.24 rev P1, D.25 rev P1, D.26 rev P1, D.27 rev P2, D.28 rev P1, D.29 rev P1, D.30 
rev P1, D.31 rev P1, D.40 rev P2, D.41 rev P2, D.42 rev P2, D.43 rev P2, D.90 rev 
B; Structural Report dated 20th July 2022 (FOR INFORMATION ONLY); Acoustic 
Report P1173-REP-01 dated 27-04-2022  
 

  
Case Officer: Jo Palmer Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 

07866040238 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 

  
  
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

drawings and other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings 
approved subsequently by the City Council as local planning authority pursuant to 
any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building 
work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday 
[...]
offering 
a full pre application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every 
opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where 
appropriate, further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage. 
  
 

 
2 

 
Conditions 4, 5 and 6 control noise from the approved machinery. It is very important that you 
meet the conditions and we may take legal action if you do not. You should make sure that the 
machinery is properly maintained and serviced regularly.  (I82AA) 
  
 

 
3 

 
You are advised to permanently mark the plant/ machinery hereby approved with the details of 
this permission (including date decision and planning reference number). This will assist in future 
monitoring of the equipment by the City Council if and when complaints are received. 
  
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 4 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

07 February 2023 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of Director of Town Planning & Building Control Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report Century House, 100 - 102 Oxford Street, London, W1D 1LL  

Proposal Use of ground floor as an Adult Gaming Centre (Sui Generis) with 
external alterations to shopfront including the relocation of access. 

Agent Lichfield 

On behalf of Luxury Leisure 

Registered Number 22/04944/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
29 July 2022 

Application Received 21 July 2022           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area East Marylebone 

Neighbourhood Plan Fitzrovia West Neighbourhood Plan  

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY & KEY CONSIDERATI
[...]
ncil to obtain the applicant’s written agreement before imposing 
pre-commencement conditions (i.e. conditions which must be discharged before works 
can start on site) on a planning permission. Pre-commencement conditions can only be 
imposed without the written agreement of the applicant where the applicant fails to 
provide a substantive response within a 10 day period following notification by the 
Council of the proposed condition, the reason and justification for the condition. 
 
No pre-commencement conditions are recommended. 
 

10. Conclusion  
 
Subject to appropriate conditions the proposal accords with development plan policies,  
specifically Paragraph 8, 47, 86 and 130 of the NPPF, London Plan Policies E9, SD6 
and T5, Policies 2, 14, 16, 27, 33, 38, 39 and 40 of Westminster's City Plan and PR3 of 
the Fitzrovia West Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
In terms of heritage impact, the proposal is considered acceptable, mindful of policies 
38, 39 and 40 of the City Plan 2019-2040 and therefore, a recommendation to grant 
conditional permission would be compliant with the requirements of the NPPF and the 
statutory duties of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
 
The application is therefore recommended for conditional approval. 
 

  
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  MIKE WALTON BY EMAIL AT MWALTON@WESTMINSTER.GOV.UK 

 
 
  

Page 130



 Item No. 

 4 

 

11. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

 

 
  

Page 131



 Item No. 

 4 

 

 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Century House, 100 - 102 Oxford Street, London, W1D 1LL 
  
Proposal: Use of ground floor as an Adult Gaming Centre (Sui Generis) with external 

alterations to shopfront including the relocation of access and associated works. 
  
Plan Nos:  3473(C)01, 3473(C)01 A 
  
Case Officer: Da
[...]
cy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in the City Plan 2019 - 2040 
(April 2021), neighbourhood plan (where relevant), supplementary planning documents, the 
London Plan (March 2021), planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as 
offering a full pre application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given 
every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In 
addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation 
stage. 
 

 

Page 134



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 

 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

07 February 2023 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Town Planning & Building Control 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report Ground Floor, 48 Margaret Street, London, W1W 8SD  

Proposal Use of ground floor as drinking establishment with expanded food 
provision (Sui Generis). Installation of extract duct to the rear elevation 
terminating above main roof level and installation of an air condenser 
unit at rear ground floor level. 

Agent Milan Babic Architects 

On behalf of Mr Gabriel De-Vere 

Registered Number 22/04870/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
17 October 2022 

Date Application 
Received 

19 July 2022           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area East Marylebone 

Neighbourhood Plan Fitzrovia West Neighbourhood Plan 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Grant conditional permission 

 
 
2. SUMMARY & KEY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

The application relates to the ground floor of 48 Margaret Street which, which is currently vacant 
having last been in use as retail accommodation.  Planning permission is now sought for use as a 
'drinking establishment with expanded food provision' (Sui Generis). Alterations are also proposed to 
the rear of the premises to erect 
[...]
oval. 

 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  MIKE WALTON BY EMAIL AT MWALTON@WESTMINSTER.GOV.UK 

 
 
  

Page 146



 Item No. 

 5 

 

11. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 
Proposed Ground Floor Plan 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 147



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 
Existing and Proposed Rear Elevation/Section 

 

 

Page 148



 Item No. 

 5 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Ground Floor, 48 Margaret Street, London, W1W 8SD 
  
Proposal: Use of ground floor as drinking establishment with expanded food provision (Sui 

Generis). Installation of extract duct to the rear elevation terminating above main 
roof level and installation of an air condenser unit at rear ground floor level. 

  
Reference: 22/04870/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: PA1065-MB-06-101-REV B, PA1065-MB-09-101-REV A, PA1065-MB-27-100-REV 

A. 
 

  
Case Officer: Damian Lavelle Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 

07779431364 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
 

  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
drawings and other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings 
approved subsequently by the City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any 
conditions on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, excavation and demolition work, you must carry out any building work 
which can be heard at the boundary of the site only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday;  
o between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and  
o not at all on Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.   
 
You must carry out piling, excavation and demolition work only:  
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and  
o not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank ho
[...]
97 Piccadilly, London, W1J 9ET
	3 Ground Floor, 85 Great Titchfield Street, London, W1W 6RJ
	4 Century House, 100-102 Oxford Street, London, W1D 1LL
	5 Ground Floor, 48 Margaret Street, London, W1W 8SD



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) held on 
Tuesday 7th February, 2023, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Nafsika Butler-Thalassis (Chair), Cara Sanquest, 
Ryan Jude and Amanda Langford 
 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1      There were no changes to the membership. 
  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1      Councillor Butler-Thalassis explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers 
including a detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles 
of every single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, 
including all letters and emails containing objections or giving support. 
Members of the Sub-Committee read through everything in detail prior to the 
meeting. Accordingly, if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was 
not specifically mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by 
Members of the Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been 
ignored. Members would have read about the issue and comments made by 
correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting. 

  
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1      RESOLVED:  
  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2022 be signed by the 
Chair as a correct record of proceedings. 

  
 
 



 
2 

 

4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 8-12 WILLIAM STREET, LONDON, SW1X 9HL 
 

Works of extension and refurbishment to 8-12 William Street, including the 
erection of a rear extension across ground and lower ground floors to provide 
additional Class E floorspace, extension of existing closet wing projection to 
provide a lift for the residential upper floors and new kitchen extract, removal 
of existing metal fire escape stairs and reconstruction of terraces, and 
replacement shopfronts to front elevation. 
  
Late representations were received from a local resident (06.02.23) and 
Daniel Watney LLP (06.02.23). 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
1)             That conditional permission be granted. 
  
2)        That conditional listed building consent be granted. 
  
3)        That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set 

out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
  
 
2 ST JAMES'S CHURCH, 197 PICCADILLY, LONDON, W1J 9ET 
 

Alterations to Piccadilly Building including erection of 3-storey extension to 
east and south and addition of new mansard roof at third floor to provide 
additional church office and meeting room accommodation; new plant rooms 
at basement level, plant at new third floor level, new service tower within 
Piccadilly Building and demolition of vestry link building to create new entry to 
Church yard from Church Place; relocation of rectory accommodation from 
Piccadilly Building into Jermyn Street Building and erection of new second 
floor mansard to Jermyn Street Building to support rectory use; relocation of 
existing cafe accommodation from ground floor of Jermyn Street Building into 
ground and part basement floor of Piccadilly Building; alterations to St 
James’s church including repair of spire, installation of plant within former bell 
tower, excavation beneath the south porch of the church; and reinstatement of 
south entrance door; alteration of Jermyn Street Building to provide new route 
between Jermyn Street and the churchyard, new railings to Jermyn Street, 
and re-landscaping of the North and Green Churchyards, and erection of new 
single storey garden pavilion in Green Churchyard. 
  
An additional representation was received from the St James’s Ward 
Councillors (01.02.23). 
  
Reverend Lucy Winkett addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the 
application. 

  
 
 



 
3 

 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That conditional planning permission be granted subject to condition 19 being 
amended to include a long-term maintenance plan for the landscaping. 

  
 
3 GROUND FLOOR, 85 GREAT TITCHFIELD STREET, LONDON, W1W 6RJ 
 

Installation of four air conditioning units within screened enclosures at rear 
first floor level. 
  
A late representation was received from Firstplan (07.02.23). 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That conditional permission be granted. 

  
 
4 CENTURY HOUSE, 100-102 OXFORD STREET, LONDON, W1D 1LL 
 

Use of ground floor as an Adult Gaming Centre (Sui Generis) with external 
alterations to shopfront including the relocation of access. 
  
A late representation was received from a local resident (undated). 
  
Dennis Pope addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
  
Shaun Hooper addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That contrary to the officers’ recommendation the application be refused on 
the grounds that its use would have a detrimental impact on the character and 
function of the area. The reasons for refusal to be agreed under delegated 
powers in consultation with the Chair. 

  
 
5 GROUND FLOOR, 48 MARGARET STREET, LONDON, W1W 8SD 
 

Use of ground floor as drinking establishment with expanded food provision 
(Sui Generis). Installation of extract duct to the rear elevation terminating 
above main roof level and installation of an air condenser unit at rear ground 
floor level. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  
That conditional permission be granted. 

  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.03 pm 



 
4 

 

 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  
 
 
 


